

19-4271

To Be Argued By:
CHRISTOPHER CONNOLLY

United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

Docket No. 19-4271

LINDA A. LACEWELL, in her official capacity as Superintendent
of the New York State Department of Financial Services,

—v.— *Plaintiff-Appellee,*

OFFICE OF THE COMPTROLLER OF THE CURRENCY,
JOSEPH M. OTTING, in his official capacity
as U.S. Comptroller of the Currency,

Defendants-Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

BRIEF FOR DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS

GEOFFREY S. BERMAN,
*United States Attorney for the
Southern District of New York,
Attorney for Defendants-
Appellants.*

86 Chambers Street, 3rd Floor
New York, New York 10007
(212) 637-2761

CHRISTOPHER CONNOLLY,
BENJAMIN H. TORRANCE,
*Assistant United States Attorneys,
Of Counsel.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
Preliminary Statement	1
Jurisdictional Statement	3
Issues Presented for Review	4
Statement of the Case	4
A. Procedural History	4
B. OCC’s Decision to Accept Applications for SPNB Charters from Non-Depository Fintech Companies	5
C. Other Challenges to OCC’s Authority to Charter Fintech Companies	8
D. DFS’s Complaint	10
E. The District Court’s May 2019 Order	11
1. Standing and Ripeness	12
2. OCC’s Authority Under the National Bank Act	13
F. The District Court’s October 2019 Order Adopting DFS’s Proposed Judgment	16
Summary of Argument	17
ARGUMENT	20
Standard of Review	20
POINT I—DFS’s Claims Are Not Justiciable	20

	PAGE
A. DFS Lacks Standing and Its Claims Are Not Constitutionally Ripe Because It Has Not Suffered an Injury in Fact	20
B. DFS’s Claims Are Not Prudentially Ripe	26
POINT II—OCC’s Decision to Accept SPNB Charter Applications from Non-Depository Fintechs Is Reasonable and Entitled to <i>Chevron</i> Deference	30
A. The National Bank Act Is Ambiguous on Whether Deposit-Taking Is a Necessary Component of the “Business of Banking”	32
1. The National Bank Act Does Not Expressly Define the “Business of Banking”	33
2. The Act’s References to Receiving Deposits Do Not Create an Unambiguous Deposit-Taking Requirement.	35
3. The Act’s Provisions Concerning the Chartering of Trust Banks and Bankers’ Banks Do Not Render Deposit-Taking Necessary for National Banks Generally.	38

	PAGE
4. Legislative History Does Not Support a Finding That Deposit-Taking Is Necessary	41
5. The Evolution of Banking Practices Demonstrates That “Business of Banking” Is Ambiguous.	43
B. OCC’s Interpretation of the National Bank Act’s Ambiguous Language Is Reasonable	45
POINT III—DFS Was Not Entitled to Nationwide Relief.	52
CONCLUSION	58

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES*Cases:*

<i>Abbott Laboratories v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967).....	27, 55
<i>Ajlani v. Chertoff</i> , 545 F.3d 229 (2d Cir. 2008)	20
<i>American Bioscience, Inc. v. Thompson</i> , 269 F.3d 1077 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	17
<i>Arizona v. Evans</i> , 514 U.S. 1 (1995).....	56
<i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979).....	52
<i>Catskill Mountains Chapter of Trout Unlimited, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 846 F.3d 492 (2d Cir. 2017)	32, 45, 46, 48
<i>Chevron USA Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	31, 45
<i>City of Chicago v. Sessions</i> , 888 F.3d 272 (7th Cir. 2018)	57
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013).....	21, 22, 25
<i>Clarke v. Securities Industry Association</i> , 479 U.S. 388 (1987).....	46, 47

	PAGE
<i>CSBS v. OCC</i> (“ <i>CSBS I</i> ”), 313 F. Supp. 3d 285 (D.D.C. 2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>CSBS v. OCC</i> (“ <i>CSBS II</i> ”), No. 18-cv-2449, 2019 WL 4194541 (D.D.C. Sept. 3, 2019)	10
<i>Cuozzo Speed Technologies, LLC v. Lee</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2131 (2016).	30, 31
<i>Delaware Dep’t of Natural Resources & Environmental Control v. FERC</i> , 558 F.3d 575 (D.C. Cir. 2009).	23
<i>DHS v. New York</i> , 140 S. Ct. 599 (2020).	56
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).	32
<i>First Nat’l Bank in Plant City, Fla. v. Dickinson</i> , 396 U.S. 122 (1969).	48
<i>Gill v. Whitford</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1916 (2018).	52
<i>Goodyear Atomic Corp. v. Miller</i> , 486 U.S. 174 (1988).	42
<i>Grupo Mexicano de Desarrollo S.A. v. Alliance Bond Fund, Inc.</i> , 527 U.S. 308 (1999).	53
<i>Hecht Co. v. Bowles</i> , 321 U.S. 321 (1944).	54
<i>Hedges v. Obama</i> , 724 F.3d 170 (2d Cir. 2013)	25

	PAGE
<i>Independent Community Bankers Association of South Dakota, Inc. v. Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System (“ICBA”),</i> 820 F.2d 428 (D.C. Cir. 1987).	15, 36, 37
<i>Independent Insurance Agents of America, Inc. v. Ludwig,</i> 997 F.2d 958 (D.C. Cir. 1993).	50, 51
<i>Jama v. ICE,</i> 543 U.S. 335 (2005).	42
<i>Jefferson Parish v. Nat’l Bank of New Orleans & Trust Co.,</i> 379 U.S. 411 (1965).	51
<i>Los Angeles Haven Hospice, Inc. v. Sebelius,</i> 638 F.3d 644 (9th Cir. 2011)	53
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,</i> 504 U.S. 555 (1992).	21, 53
<i>Lujan v. National Wildlife Federation,</i> 497 U.S. 871 (1990).	27, 55
<i>M&M Leasing Corp. v. Seattle First Nat’l Bank,</i> 563 F.2d 1377 (9th Cir. 1977)	44, 45
<i>Madsen v. Women’s Health Center, Inc.,</i> 512 U.S. 753 (1994).	53, 55
<i>Marchi v. Board of Cooperative Education Services,</i> 173 F.3d 469 (2d Cir. 1999)	28, 29
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA,</i> 549 U.S. 497 (2007).	22, 23

	PAGE
<i>Merchants' Nat'l Bank v. State Nat'l Bank</i> , 77 U.S. 604 (1870)	43
<i>National Organization for Marriage, Inc. v. Walsh</i> , 714 F.3d 682 (2d Cir. 2013)	21
<i>National Park Hospitality Ass'n v. Dep't of Interior</i> , 538 U.S. 803 (2003)	27
<i>National State Bank of Elizabeth, N.J. v. Smith</i> , 591 F.2d 223 (3d Cir. 1979)	39, 41
<i>NationsBank of North Carolina, N.A. v. Variable Annuity Life Insurance Co.</i> , 513 U.S. 251 (1995)	<i>passim</i>
<i>New York Civil Liberties Union v. Grandeau</i> , 528 F.3d 122 (2d Cir. 2008)	27
<i>Oregon v. Ashcroft</i> , 192 F. Supp. 2d 1077 (D. Or. 2002)	23, 24
<i>Oulton v. German Savings & Loan Society</i> , 84 U.S. 109 (1872)	34
<i>Simmonds v. INS</i> , 326 F.3d 351 (2d Cir. 2003)	26, 29
<i>Smiley v. Citibank (S.D.), N.A.</i> , 517 U.S. 735 (1996)	31, 45
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016)	22
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Environment</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998)	20

	PAGE
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 787 F.3d 733 (5th Cir. 2015)	24, 25
<i>The Real Truth About Abortion, Inc. v. Federal Election Commission</i> , 681 F.3d 544 (4th Cir. 2012)	53
<i>Trump v. Hawaii</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018).	54
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001).	31
<i>United States v. Mendoza</i> , 464 U.S. 154 (1984).	56, 57
<i>Virginia Society for Human Life, Inc. v. Federal Election Commission</i> , 263 F.3d 379 (4th Cir. 2001)	53, 54, 56
<i>Vullo v. OCC</i> (“ <i>Vullo I</i> ”), No. 17 Civ. 3574, 2017 WL 6512245 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 12, 2017)	8, 9, 23, 24
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975).	52
<i>Weinberger v. Romero-Barcelo</i> , 456 U.S. 305 (1982).	54
<i>Wisconsin Central Ltd. v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2067 (2018).	42
<i>WPIX, Inc. v. ivi, Inc.</i> , 691 F.3d 275 (2d Cir. 2012)	32

	PAGE
<i>Wyoming ex rel. Crank v. United States,</i> 539 F.3d 1236 (10th Cir. 2008)	23
 <i>Federal Statutes:</i>	
5 U.S.C. § 702	54
5 U.S.C. § 703	54
5 U.S.C. § 706	4, 17, 54
12 U.S.C. § 1	5
12 U.S.C. § 21	5, 33
12 U.S.C. § 22(Second)	37
12 U.S.C. § 24(Seventh)	<i>passim</i>
12 U.S.C. § 26	5, 33
12 U.S.C. § 27	<i>passim</i>
12 U.S.C. § 36	46, 47
12 U.S.C. § 81	46
12 U.S.C. § 191	50
12 U.S.C. § 222	48
12 U.S.C. § 282	49
12 U.S.C. § 461	38
12 U.S.C. § 466	49
12 U.S.C. § 1464	42
12 U.S.C. § 1814 (1988)	49

	PAGE
12 U.S.C. § 1815	50
12 U.S.C. § 1818	50
12 U.S.C. § 1841	51
28 U.S.C. § 1291	3
Garn-St. Germain Depository Institutions Act of 1982, Pub. L. No. 97-320, § 404, 96 Stat. 1469, 1511 (1982)	41
Pub. L. 81-797, § 5(b), 64 Stat. 873 (1950)	49
Act of June 3, 1864, ch. 106, 13 Stat. 99	35
Act of Feb. 25, 1863, ch. 58, 12 Stat. 665	38, 42
 <i>State Statutes:</i>	
1840 N.Y. Laws 306, ch. 363	42
1848 N.Y. Laws 462, ch. 340	42
 <i>Regulations:</i>	
12 C.F.R. § 5.8.	29
12 C.F.R. § 5.10	29
12 C.F.R. § 5.20	6, 29, 46
12 C.F.R. § 327.5	40
68 Fed. Reg. 70,122 (Dec. 17, 2003)	6

Legislative History:

Senate Report 97-536, Depository Institutions Amendments of 1982, Report of the Senate Committee on Banking, Housing, and Urban Affairs, S. 2879, Aug. 17, 1982.	41
---	----

Publications and Other Authorities:

Comptroller's Licensing Manual: Charters (Oct. 2019), https://www.occ.treas.gov/publications/ publications-by-type/licensing-manuals/ charters.pdf	6
Federal Financial Institutions Examination Council, Central Data Repository, Public Data Distribution, https://cdr.ffiec.gov/public/	40
Henry Harfield, <i>The National Bank Act and Foreign Trade Practices</i> , 61 Harv. L. Rev. 782 (1948)	44
Jesse McWaters, <i>The Future of Financial Services: How Disruptive Innovations are Reshaping the way Financial Services are Structured, Provisioned and Consumed</i> , World Economic Forum (June 2015), <i>available at</i> http:// www3.weforum.org/docs/ WEF_The_future_of_financial_services.pdf . . .	44
National Banks and the Dual Banking System (Sept. 2003), https://www.occ.gov/publications- and-resources/publications/banker-education/ files/pub-national-banks-and-the-dual-banking- system.pdf	24

Joseph Otting, Why do state regulators want to
limit consumer choice?, 2018 WLNR 28638042,
183 Am. Banker 181 (Sept. 19, 2018) 44
